
Notice of Meeting of the

ASSEMBLY

to be held on Wednesday, 13 July 2016 
commencing at 7:00 pm in the 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

To all Members of the Council of the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham

Date of publication: 5 July 2016 Chris Naylor
 Chief Executive

Councillors and senior officers are also invited to attend a presentation introduced by 
Councillor Maureen Worby, Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration on the 

subject of Care for Children, Young People and Adults with Life-Limiting Illnesses and 
support for their families.which will take place in the Council Chamber from 6.00 pm until 

6.45pm.

Contact Officer: Masuma Ahmed
Tel: 020 8227 2756

E-mail: masuma.ahmed@lbbd.gov.uk



AGENDA

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting.
 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 18 
May 2016 (Pages 3 - 20) 

4. Minute's Silence in Memory of Jo Cox MP  

5. Leader's Statement  

The Leader will present his statement.
 

6. Development Control Board Membership (Pages 21 - 22) 

7. Appointments  

The Labour Group Secretary will announce any nominations to fill vacant 
positions on Council committees or other bodies.
 

8. Treasury Management Annual Report 2015/16 (Pages 23 - 44) 

9. Report of a Decision of the Standards (Hearing) Sub-Committee (Pages 45 
- 46) 

10. Appointment of Parent Governor (Primary) Co-optee to the Children's 
Services Select Committee (Page 47) 

11. Motions  

No motions have been received.
 

12. Questions With Notice  

13. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

14. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 
exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.  



Private Business
 

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Assembly, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in the 
private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation (the 
relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 as amended).  There are no such items at the time of preparing this 
agenda.

 
15. Any confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are urgent  



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1

Agenda Annex



Page 2



MINUTES OF
ASSEMBLY

Wednesday, 18 May 2016
(7:00  - 8:11 pm)

PRESENT

Cllr Syed Ghani (Chair)
Cllr Edna Fergus (Deputy Chair)

Cllr Tony Ramsay Cllr Syed Ahammad Cllr Sanchia Alasia
Cllr Jeanne Alexander Cllr Saima Ashraf Cllr Abdul Aziz
Cllr Melanie Bartlett Cllr Sade Bright Cllr Laila Butt
Cllr Evelyn Carpenter Cllr Peter Chand Cllr Josephine Channer
Cllr Faruk Choudhury Cllr Irma Freeborn Cllr Cameron Geddes
Cllr Rocky Gill Cllr Kashif Haroon Cllr Chris Hughes
Cllr Amardeep Singh Jamu Cllr Jane Jones Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe
Cllr Eileen Keller Cllr Danielle Lawrence Cllr Giasuddin Miah
Cllr Dave Miles Cllr James Ogungbose Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole
Cllr Moin Quadri Cllr Hardial Singh Rai Cllr Chris Rice
Cllr Lynda Rice Cllr Darren Rodwell Cllr Faraaz Shaukat
Cllr Danielle Smith Cllr Sam Tarry Cllr Bill Turner
Cllr Dominic Twomey Cllr Jeff Wade Cllr Phil Waker
Cllr John White Cllr Maureen Worby Cllr Linda Zanitchkhah

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Cllr Simon Bremner Cllr Mick McCarthy Cllr Margaret Mullane
Cllr Linda Reason Cllr Liam Smith Cllr Lee Waker
Cllr Dan Young

1. Appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair

The Chief Executive opened the meeting and invited nominations for the positions 
of Chair and Deputy Chair of the Assembly for the 2016/17 municipal year.

The Assembly resolved to appoint Councillors Ghani and Fergus as Chair and 
Deputy Chair of the Assembly respectively.

2. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

3. Minutes (24 February 2016)

The minutes of the Assembly held on 24 February 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record.

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



4. Death of Former Councillor Rob Douglas

The Assembly noted with deep regret that former Councillor Rob Douglas had 
passed away on 18 March 2016.

Mr Douglas was elected as a Councillor for the Becontree Ward from 2010 until 
2014.Mr Douglas served on numerous committees during his four years on the 
Council and had the position of Deputy Chair on the Pensions Panel.

A number of Members paid tribute to Mr Douglas contribution to the Council and 
his tireless campaigning for the Labour Party, whilst several Members recalled 
fond, personal memories of Mr Douglas.

The Assembly stood for a minute’s silence as a mark of respect. 

5. Minute's Silence to Remember the Victims of Youth Crime

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Rodwell, introduced the item to the 
Assembly, advising that a request had been made by a local resident through 
Margaret Hodge MP for the Assembly to hold a minute’s silence for the youths 
who had lost their lives to violent youth crime.

The Leader advised that the campaign, “One Minute in May” had been set up to 
confront the threat of knife and gun crime.  The aim the campaign was to hold a 
vigil every year for all the lives lost to youth violence.

The Assembly stood for a minute’s silence as a mark of respect. 

6. Presentation of Elected Member Development Charter

The Deputy Leader introduced a report to the Assembly confirming that the 
Council was successfully re-assessed in December 2015 for the London Boroughs 
Charter for Elected Member Development.

The Council was the first in London to receive the London Boroughs Charter when 
it was initially awarded in February 2009.  

The Deputy Leader thanked the Member Development Officer, Fiona Jamieson 
and the Member led Development Group which included Councillors Butt, Fergus, 
Freeborn, Jones and Oluwole.

The Chair then introduced Councillor Andy Hull from the London Borough of 
Islington, who was a member of the Assessment Panel and was in attendance on 
behalf of London Councils.

Councillor Hull advised that the Council had met the set criteria with flying colours 
and commented favourably on the meaningful and representative steering group. 
Furthermore, Councillor Hull made reference to Ambition 2020, commenting on the 
inspiring work of the project.

Councillor Hull then presented the London Boroughs Charter for Elected Member 
Development to the Chair of the Assembly.

Page 4



7. Appointments to the Political Structure and Other Bodies 2016/17

The Director of Law and Governance introduced a report on the annual process of 
appointments to the various elements of the political structure and other internal 
and external bodies.

The Chair invited the Labour Group Secretary, Councillor Carpenter, to advise on 
the nominations to the various positions to be appointed to and the Labour Group 
Secretary referred to the schedule that had been tabled at the meeting.

Assembly resolved to agree the appointments to positions as set out in Appendix 
1.

8. Minutes of Sub-Committees

The Assembly received and noted the minutes of the:

 Joint JNC Salaries & Conditions and Appointments Panel held on 9 March 
2016;

 JNC Appointments Panel held on 20 April 2016;
 JNC Appointments Panel held on 25 April 2016.

9. Leader's Statement

The Leader of the Council presented a verbal statement updating the Assembly on 
a range of matters which included:

 Congratulations to Sadiq Khan on his election as Mayor of London, 
commenting that the benefits for the Borough following Mr Khan’s election 
could include high quality housing for rent, the proposed A13 tunnel and an 
opportunity for growth.

 The announcement that Coventry University would be leasing the Civic 
Centre to provide degree level qu
[...]
d grant a 30 year lease for the whole of the 
Fanshawe Community Centre complex to the Fanshawe Community 
Association. 

Question 4

From Councillor Choudhury

“Will the Leader commit to working closely with the new Mayor of London, 
Sadiq Khan, to promote the Council’s priorities?”

Response

Councillor Rodwell confirmed that the Council would be working with the 
new Mayor of London and had already been in contact with the Mayor 
Office.  Work would also be undertaken with London Councils to assist in 

Page 7



supporting the Mayors priorities.

Question 5

From Councillor Shaukat

“Can the Leader set out what the Chancellor’s decision to invite Transport 
for London to bring forward proposals for financing the A13 Riverside 
Tunnel as part of his 2016 Budget means for the future of the project?

Response

Councillor Rodwell advised that he would be discussing the project with the 
new Mayor of London.  The A13 needed to be redeveloped and the 
introduction of a tunnel would unlock land for more housing in the area.

Question 6

From Councillor Miah

“Can the Leader or the relevant Cabinet Member explain when we will be 
launching our shared ownership housing scheme for council tenants?”

Response

Councillor Twomey, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Growth and Investment, advised that in March 2016, Cabinet approved 
proposals to introduce a Right to Invest – Tenant Shared Ownership 
Scheme, subject to consultation with tenants.  Consultation took place 
earlier in the year and following overwhelming support for the scheme, the 
Cabinet would consider whether to adopt the policy in June 2016. 

Supplementary Question

Councillor Miah asked if there would be a rent increase to tenants and was 
advised by Councillor Twomey that tenants would buy a 20% share of the 
property and the rent would be worked out and reduced accordingly.

Question 7

From Councillor Freeborn

“Can the Cabinet Member for Social Care & Health Integration set out what 
progre
[...]
nual Assembly in 2018

Pastor Thomas Aderounmu 1 March 2015 to Assembly meeting following the 
Annual Assembly in 2018

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



ASSEMBLY

13 July 2016

Title: Development Control Board Membership

Report of the Chief Executive

Open Report For Decision 

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
John Dawe, Democratic Services Group Manager

Contact Details:
Telephone: 020 8227 2135
john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Divisional Director: Fiona Taylor, Director of Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer

Accountable Director: Chris Naylor, Chief Executive

Summary: 

This report advises on a proposed change to the membership of the Development Control 
Board and consequential changes to the Council Constitution.

Under the current provisions of the Constitution the membership of the Board is 18 with a 
quorum of five members. Although not expressly required by the Constitution, the 
membership has typically been based on one member per ward plus the Cabinet Member 
with portfolio responsibility for regeneration. The current membership, as confirmed at the 
Annual Assembly in May, has one vacancy on the Board relating to the Heath ward.   

The recent changes agreed by the Leader to Cabinet portfolios means that planning and 
regeneration issues are now shared between the Cabinet Member for Economic and 
Social Development (Cllr Geddes) and the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and 
Investment (Cllr Twomey). Consequently it is necessary to reflect this change on the 
Board’s membership. It has also been proposed by the Labour Group to distinguish both 
as ex-officio voting members of the Board in their capacities as the relevant portfolio 
holders rather than members in their own right, so that any future changes to portfolios 
can be implemented immediately without reference to Assembly.

Recommendation(s)

The Assembly is recommended to:

(i) Agree to increase the voting membership of the Development Control Board to 19 
members, two of whom shall be ex-officio members by virtue of their portfolio 
responsibilities, namely the Cabinet Member for Economic and Social 
Development and the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment, and 

(ii) Note that the Monitoring Officer shall make the necessary amendments to the 
Articles of the Development Control Board (Chapter 9, Part 2 of the Council 
Constitution).

Page 21

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk


Reason(s)

This report sets out proposed amendments to the Council’s Constitution to allow for 
changes to be made to the membership of the Development Control Board as set out in 
the body of the report.

1. Financial Implications 

Implications completed by: Kathy Freeman

1.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

2. Legal Implications 

Implications completed by: Dr. Paul Feild Senior Governance Solicitor

2.1 Any significant changes to the Constitution other than minor administrative ones or 
to reflect changes in the law need to be agreed by Assembly.  The Assembly is 
specifically responsible for making appointments to committees.  

2.2 Following approval by Assembly, the Council’s Constitution will need to be updated 
by the Monitoring Officer.

Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report:

 Council’s Constitution (http://moderngov.barking-
dagenham.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=626&Year=0&Info=1). 

Page 22

http://moderngov.barking-dagenham.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=626&Year=0&Info=1
http://moderngov.barking-dagenham.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=626&Year=0&Info=1


ASSEMBLY

13 July 2016

Title: Treasury Management Annual Report 2015/16

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment

Open For Decision

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: Yes

Report Author: 
David Dickinson, Group Manager Pensions and 
Treasury

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Kathy Fre
[...]
elow.

Recommendation(s)

The Assembly is to recommended to: 

(i) Note the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2015/16;

(ii) Note that the Council complied with all 2015/16 treasury management indicators; 

(iii) Approve the actual Prudential and Treasury Indicators for 2015/16; 

(iv) Approve the amendments to the counterparty limits as set out in section 4.4 of the 
report; 

(v) Note that the Council borrowed £50m from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) in 
June 2016 to fund capital expenditure; 

(vi) Agree to maintain the delegated authority to the Strategic Director for Finance and 
Investment, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and 
Investments, to continue to proportionally amend the counterparty lending limits 
agreed within the Treasury Management Strategy Statement to take into account 
the additional cash holdings resulting from borrowing from the European Investment 
Bank and the PWLB; 

(vii) Agree to borrow the remaining £61m from the European Investment Bank as soon 
as suitable regeneration projects are identified; 

(viii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director Finance & Investment, in consultation 
with the Director of Law & Governance, and the Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Growth and Investment, to negotiate terms with the EIB; and

(ix) Authorise the Director of Law and Governance, or an authorised delegate on her 
behalf, to execute all of the legal agreements, contracts and other documents on 
behalf of the Council.

Reason(s)

This report is required to be presented to the Assembly in accordance with the Revised 
CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services.

Page 24



1. Introduction and Background 

1.1. The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 
(as amended 2010) to produce an annual treasury management review of activities 
and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2015/16. 

1.2 The report has been produced in accordance with t
[...]
agree to borrow the 
remaining £61m from the EIB.

Members are asked to:

i. agree to borrow the remaining £61m from the EIB as soon as suitable 
regeneration projects are identified; 

ii. delegate authority to the Strategic Director Finance & Investment, in 
consultation with the Director of Law & Governance, and the Cabinet Member 
for Finance, Growth and Investment, to negotiate terms with the EIB; and

iii. authorise the Director of Law and Governance, or an authorised delegate on 
her behalf, to execute all of the legal agreements, contracts and other 
documents on behalf of the Council.

6. Treasury Management Costs

6.1 The costs associated with the Treasury Management function comprise of a 
recharge of a proportion of the internal team’s salary, software, treasury 
management advisers fees and external managers fees. 

6.2 Treasury management costs are summarised in table 2 below:

Table 2: Treasury Management costs for 2015/16
Salary Recharge 30,800
Software and other costs 8,245
Capita Treasury Limited 17,000

 56,045

7. Compliance with Treasury limits and Prudential Indicators

7.1 It is a statutory duty for the Council to determine and keep under review the 
affordable borrowing limits. The Council’s approved Treasury and Prudential 
Indicators (affordable limits) are included in the approved  TMSS.

Page 35



7.2 During the financial year to date the Council has operated within and complied with 
the treasury limits and Prudential Indicators set out in the Council’s annual TMSS. 
The Council’s prudential indicators are set out in Appendix A to this report. In 
2015/16, the Council did not breach its authorised limit on borrowing of £802m. 

7.3 The Operational limit set in the 2015/16 TMSS was £750m, which was not 
breached.

8. Lending to commercial and external organisations

8.1 As part of the Council’s mitigation of risk strategies around delivering and continued 
value for money services with external organisations, the Council should from time
[...]
s in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution and legislation.

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None

List of appendices: None

Page 47

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:masuma.ahmed@lbbd.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2016
	Minutes
	7 Appointments to the Political Structure and Other Bodies 2016/17
	Annex A - Co-opted Members 2016-17 (2)


	6 Development Control Board Membership
	8 Treasury Management Annual Report 2015/16
	TM 2015-16 Annual Report - App. 1 (Prudential Code)
	TM 2015-16 Annual Report - App. 2 (Glossary)

	9 Report of a Decision of the Standards (Hearing) Sub-Committee
	10 Appointment of Parent Governor (Primary) Co-optee to the Children's Services Select Committee



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
ASSEMBLY

Wednesday, 13 July 2016
(7:00  - 8:15 pm)

PRESENT

Cllr Syed Ghani (Chair)
Cllr Edna Fergus (Deputy Chair)

Cllr Syed Ahammad Cllr Sanchia Alasia Cllr Jeanne Alexander
Cllr Saima Ashraf Cllr Abdul Aziz Cllr Simon Bremner
Cllr Sade Bright Cllr Laila M. Butt Cllr Evelyn Carpenter
Cllr Peter Chand Cllr Josephine Channer Cllr Faruk Choudhury
Cllr Irma Freeborn Cllr Cameron Geddes Cllr Rocky Gill
Cllr Kashif Haroon Cllr Chris Hughes Cllr Amardeep Singh Jamu
Cllr Jane Jones Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe Cllr Eileen Keller
Cllr Danielle Lawrence Cllr Mick McCarthy Cllr Giasuddin Miah
Cllr James Ogungbose Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole Cllr Moin Quadri
Cllr Tony Ramsay Cllr Linda Reason Cllr Chris Rice
Cllr Darren Rodwell Cllr Danielle Smith Cllr Bill Turner
Cllr Dominic Twomey Cllr Jeff Wade Cllr Phil Waker
Cllr John White Cllr Maureen Worby Cllr Dan Young

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Cllr Dave Miles Cllr Margaret Mullane Cllr Hardial Singh Rai
Cllr Lynda Rice Cllr Faraaz Shaukat Cllr Liam Smith
Cllr Sam Tarry Cllr Lee Waker

13. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

14. Minutes (18 May 2016)

The minutes of the Assembly held on 18 May 2016 were confirmed as a correct 
record.

15. Minute's Silence in Memory of Jo Cox MP

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Rodwell, paid tribute to Jo Cox, MP who was 
brutally murdered on 16 June 2016.outside a public library in her constituency.

The Assembly stood for a minute’s silence in her memory and as a mark of 
respect.    

16. Leader's Statement

The Leader of the Council presented a verbal statement updating the Assembly on 



a range of matters since the last meeting which included:

 Meetings with the Mayor of London’s Office to discuss issues such as 
housing (including affordable housing) and transport.  Further meetings 
were planned to discuss the Council’s priorities and the ambitions for a ‘cut 
and cover’ tunnel to be built along the A13.

 The Leader and officers had met with the HM Treasury team to discuss how 
the Borough was coping with austerity and cuts in Government funding. 

 The Right to Invest initiative was launched, which would enable Council 
tenants to purchase a stake in their home and continue to contribute to their 
local community.

 Bidding had started for the Council to become the ‘green energy capital of 
London’ by establishing an energy services company with the aim of cutting 
the borough’s carbon footprint.  The new company, B&D Energy Limited 
was expected to start trading in early 2017.

Other key achievements that the Leader referred to were:

 £1 billion of investment secured in the last two years in new homes and 
jobs;

 £35m deal on Vicarage Fields to deliver homes and revitalise the shopping 
centre;

 Selection of a developer to build 3,000 new homes at Beam Park 
Dagenham;

 Agreement for a three-screen cinema to help  the night time economy in 
Barking Town Centre.

 £7.4m secured for 2,500 low energy street lights;
 £350m committed to modernise council housing; 
 The ‘Modern University of the Year’ which would move into Dagenham Civic 

Centre;
 Dagenham Library winning the Library of the Year award; and
 Valence House Museum voted one of the 50 best free things to do in 

London.

In conclusion the Leader paid tribute and thanked staff across the range of Council 
services who helped and supported the more vulnerable members of the 
community affected by the floods on 23 June 2016, as well as putting in place 
measures to allow polling to take place relatively incident free.  

17. Development Control Board Membership

The Director of Law and Governance introduced a report advising on a proposed 
change to the membership of the Development Control Board to reflect the recent 
change in Cabinet portfolios and the consequential changes required to the 
Council Constitution.

Having considered the proposal the Assembly resolved to:

(i) Agree to increase the voting membership of the Development Control Board 



to 19 members, two of whom shall be ex-officio voting members by virtue of 
their portfolio responsibilities, namely the Cabinet Members for Economic 
and Social Development and for Finance, Growth and Investment; and 

(ii) Note that the Monitoring Officer shall make the necessary amendments to 
the Articles of the Development Control Board (Chapter 9, Part 2 of the 
Council Constitution).

18. Appointments

The Assembly resolved to appoint Councillor L. Smith to the Development Control 
Board to fill the vacancy created by the resignation of Councillor White from the 
Board.

19. Treasury Management Annual Report 2015/16

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment introduced the Treasury 
Management Annual Report 2015/16 which set out the Council’s outturn position 
in respect of its treasury management activities during the year.

The Cabinet Member referred to the to the Council’s  borrowing strategy and in 
particular the agreed £150m loan from the European Investment Bank (EIB) 
secured at a considerably lower rate of interest than that of even the Public Loans 
and Works Board (PWLB). He reminded the Assembly that the Council had 
already drawn down £89m of the loan as part of the Gascoigne redevelopment. 
The remaining £61m would continue to be available to the Council and would be 
released once suitable regeneration projects had been identified.

With regard to borrowing, the Council was taking advantage of very low interest 
rates available at the present time, for which there were plans to develop/invest in 
up to 21 sites in the Borough.  

The Cabinet Member outlined the investment decisions taken by the Council 
during the year which showed that rates of return for the Council had consistently 
outperformed both London and national averages helping to protect the Council 
during times of austerity.

Furthermore, the Council had a clear strategic plan in place including paying down 
‘old’ debt taken out at significantly higher rates of interest in the past.    

The Assembly resolved to: 

(i) Note the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2015/16;

(ii) Note that the Council complied with all 2015/16 treasury management 
indicators; 

(iii) Approve the actual Prudential and Treasury Indicators for 2015/16;

(iv) Approve the amendments to the counterparty limits as set out in section 4.4 
of the report;



(v) Note that the Council borrowed £50m from the Public Works Loan Board 
(PWLB) in June 2016 to fund capital expenditure;

(vi) Agree to maintain the delegated authority to the Strategic Director for 
Finance and Investment, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Growth and Investments, to continue to proportionally amend the 
counterparty lending limits agreed within the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement to take into account the additional cash holdings 
resulting from borrowing from the European Investment Bank and the 
PWLB; 

(vii) Agree to borrow the remaining £61m from the European Investment Bank 
as soon as suitable regeneration projects are identified; 

(viii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director Finance & Investment, in 
consultation with the Director of Law & Governance, and the Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Growth and Investment, to negotiate terms with the 
EIB; and

(ix) Authorise the Director of Law and Governance, or an authorised delegate 
on her behalf, to execute all of the legal agreements, contracts and other 
documents on behalf of the Council.

20. Report of a Decision of the Standards (Hearing) Sub-Committee

The Assembly noted the outcome of the Standards (Hearing) Sub-Committee held 
on 25 February 2016.    

21. Appointment of Parent Governor (Primary) Co-optee to the Children's 
Services Select Committee

The Director of Law and Governance introduced a report regarding the 
appointment of a Parent Governor (Primary) Co-optee to the Children’s Services 
Select Committee.

The Assembly resolved to appoint Ellen Grant to the position of Parent Governor 
(Primary) Co-optee to the Children’s Services Select Committee.

22. Motions

None had been received.

23. Questions With Notice

Question 1 

From Councillor Choudhury

Can the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment outline when 
the Council expects the first applications from residents for the new ‘Right to 
Invest’ housing scheme to be approved?



Response 

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth & Investment explained that the 
‘Right to Invest’ tenant shared ownership scheme had been launched 
following the approval of the Cabinet on 28 June 2016. The publicity 
promoting the scheme which followed the launch had led to a considerable 
amount of interest from which it was expected applications would follow.

Question 2 

From Councillor Kangethe

Can the Leader provide a progress update on the proposed ‘Youth Zone’ 
project in Parsloes Park?

Response

The Leader advised that having attended a meeting at The Vibe it was clear 
that young people were getting really excited about the project which they 
had closely been involved with, having named it and discussed its 
development with the architect. 

The Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and Engagement had 
recently participated in the interviews to appoint the design team. The 
expectation was that a planning application would be submitted in October 
2017, with work starting on site in March 2018 and an anticipated 
completion of June 2018. 

Supplementary question

Councillor Kangethe enquired as to whether consultation had taken place 
with young people living near the park?

The Leader explained that the project had formed the biggest single 
consultation and engagement exercise relating to the development of the 
park with groups and individuals from across the Borough as well as the 
Parsloes area.  Feedback from the One Community Show held in the park 
last summer also contributed to the consultation process.

Question 3 

From Councillor Chand

Can the Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration outline the 
Council’s response to the two week trial at Queen’s Hospital that will see 
patients who require non-emergency care being referred to their GP or 
pharmacist?

Response

The Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health explained that the Council 
had worked hard to build a relationship with local health care providers and 



therefore given the scale of the Council’s ambition to transform local health 
and social care services together, it was disappointing to receive details of 
the two week pilot.  It was felt the pilot would do little to fix the problems 
around Accident and Emergency access and GP’s were already under 
enormous pressure. 

Supplementary question

In response to comments from Councillor Chand the Cabinet Member for 
Social Care & Health Integration agreed that the Council would keep up the 
pressure on Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals 
(BHRUT) to make sure that the pilot at Queens Hospital did not become a 
permanent arrangement.     

Question 4 

From Councillor Haroon

This week marks the 21st anniversary of the Srebrenica genocide in Bosnia 
and Herzegovina, which saw over 8,000 Muslim men and boys killed by 
Serbian nationalist forces. Can the Cabinet Member for Community 
Leadership and Engagement confirm what efforts are being made by the 
Council to mark this anniversary?

Response

Councillor Ashraf stated that the massacre at Srebrenica was the worst that 
had occurred in Europe since the Second World War and as one of the 
darkest chapters in history it was essential that the atrocity was 
remembered.

Monday11 July 2016 was Srebrenica Memorial Day and marked the 21st 
anniversary of the genocide. The Council hosted an event in the Town 
Square on that afternoon which included the raising of a flag, a two minutes 
silence and readings from members of the Faith Forum.

Supplementary question

Councillor Haroon enquired as to whether the Borough’s Bosnian 
community was invited to the event to show solidarity.

Councillor Ashraf confirmed that they had been invited. 

Question 5 

From Councillor Miah

Can the Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and Engagement 
provide information on how many people had attended the Council’s 
“Summer of Festivals 2016” events so far?

Response 



The Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and Engagement advised 
that despite a wet and muddy start to the Summer of Festivals Programme 
the public had turned out in large numbers to enjoy the events so far.

It was estimated that 8,000 people had attended the Barking Folk Festival in 
June, with a further 5,000 people attending the DagFest in the Dagenham 
Village and approximately 4,000 people enjoyed the Country Fair in 
Eastbrookend Country Park.

The production of ‘The merchant of Venice’ which took place throughout 
last week in Barking Town Centre, played to full houses and received a 4 
star review in The Times newspaper.

Supplementary question

In response to a question regarding the overall costs of hosting the events, 
the Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and Engagement agreed to 
provide a written response to Councillor Miah. 

Question 6 

From Councillor Freeborn

Can the Cabinet Member for Equalities and Cohesion detail what efforts 
were made by the Council to celebrate Pride Week 2016?

Response 

Councillor Bright stated that supporting the Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Queer 
or Questioning and Intersex (LGBTQI) community was a priority for her 
portfolio and she was proud to have raised the Pride colours outside 
Barking Town Hall in the presence of representatives from the Police and 
voluntary and community sector.  The colours were also flown at Dagenham 
Civic Centre ahead of the main Pride weekend and to demonstrate the 
Council’s commitment to this section of the local community, “Flipside”, the 
LGBTQI group for young people would this year be holding the Borough 
Colours.  The Council would also be working with the LGBTQI community to 
develop a greater presence within the London Pride festival at an 
appropriate time.

Question 7 

From Councillor Ahammad

Can the Leader explain what impact the United Kingdom’s withdrawal from 
the European Union may have on the borough and any Council projects 
that rely on European funding?

Response

The Leader explained that the impact was potentially very broad.  The 



Council received funding from the European Union towards the work of the 
Employment and Skills team, which was an essential service as it:

 Tackled one of the major challenges highlighted by the independent 
Growth Commission;

 Assisted residents who were struggling with the Central Government 
policies of welfare reform; and

 Provided one of the central blocks to the proposed Community 
Solutions services.

Whilst the Council has already secured £89m from the European 
Investment Bank towards the regeneration of the borough, it needed to 
ensure that the remaining £61m borrowing facility remained available. The 
uncertainty in the UK economy had the potential to push down interest rates 
and this would make it harder to achieve the investment income in the 
Council’s budget. It may, however, provide the Council with opportunities to 
borrow at lower rates as the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and 
Investment has indicated earlier in the evening.

Supplementary question.

Councillor Ahammad asked if the Leader had a message to the 62% of 
residents who voted to leave in the recent EU Referendum.

The Leader corrected the statement insofar as 62% was the overall turnout.  
He advised that the vote to leave the EU would be felt hardest on those 
most vulnerable members of the community and consequently this Council 
would do its upmost to protect its residents no matter how they voted.      

24. Non- Attendance of Councillor Liam Smith at Designated Meetings

(The Chair agreed that this item could be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency under the provisions of Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1972.)

The Assembly received a report from the Chief Executive regarding the 
consideration of dispensation under the provisions of Section 85 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 in respect of Councillor Liam Smith’s non-attendance at 
designated Council meetings since 24 February 2016.

The Leader advised that he was aware of personal reasons that had prevented 
Councillor Smith’s attendance at meetings and proposed that the period within 
which Councillor Smith must attend a qualifying meeting be extended by one 
month to 25 September 2016.

The Assembly resolved to grant a one-month dispensation for personal reasons 
to Councillor Liam Smith, in accordance with the provisions of Section 85 of the 
Local Government Act 1972, who shall be required to attend a qualifying meeting 
before 25 September 2016 or otherwise cease to be a Member of the Council. 


